
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

THE ATTRIBUTES OF A SUCCESSFUL 
URBAN PARK IN KUALA LUMPUR 

IBRAHIM AHMAD 

Thesis submitted in fulfilment 
of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Science 

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying 

October 2012



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried om in accordance with the regulation 

of Universiti Teknologi MARA‘ I! is original and is the result of my own work unless 

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This thesis has not been 

submitted to any other academic institution or nonvacademic institution for any degree 

or qualification. 

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and 

Regulation for post Graduate Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of 

my study and my research. 

Name of Student : Ibrahim Ahmad 

Student ID. No. : 20071494] ] 

Progranune : Master of Science (Built Environment) 

Faculty : Architecture, Planning and Surveying 

Thesis Title : The Attributes of A SuccessfiJl Urban Park In Kuala 
Lumpur. 

Signature of" ’ 
: (W . 

Date : Octo r 2012



ABSTRACT 

The lack of management data and not knowing what level of park quality local 
authorities are trying to deliver is becoming a growing concern. The problem of urban 
landscape cannot be solved simply by providing more parks and spending more 
money on development and management. There is an urgent need for innovation, for 
better understanding of the current and potential role of the park to meet the needs in 
modern urban life. Thus, the adoption of a strategic approach is needed to planning 
and managing that urban landscape to carry out its fimction and roles. This research 
aim is to study the factors of paxk attributes that influence the development, planning 
and management of successful urban park in Kuala Lumpur. It specifically studies on 
Taman Tasik Perdana as the sole representative of urban park in Ihe context of Kuala 
Lumpur Structure Plan 2020. This research is based on data obtained from a survey 
questionnaire that polled public attitudes regarding the factors of park attributes based 
on visitor’s perception and Hamik’s(2003), paIk success factors. The data was 
analyzed to evaluate and determine the park attributes and its level of preferences that 
influence the strategic approach to the planning and management of successful urban 
park. The research sugges‘ed tha‘ successful urban park as are linked to the physical 
and fimctional qualities of the park; security and comfort; visitors’ preferences and 
needs of the place. The results of the study also suggest that a holistic strategic 
approach is needed for the local authority to successfully managing the urban park. It 
is hope that the study can contribute to the improvement of urban park planning and 
management in Kuala Lumpur.



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF CHARTS 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1. 

1.2. 

1.3. 

1.4. 

1.5. 

1.6. 

1.7. 

1.8. 

L9. 

Statement Of Problem 

Research Questions 

Aim Of Study 

Research Objectives 

Scope Of The Study 

Significance of Study 

Definition Of Terms 

Limitations 

Delimitations 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1. 

2.2. 

Park As Public Spaces. 

Development Of Landscape Gardens And Parks In Malaysia. 

Page 

xi 

xii 
xiii 

MOOQOUIM-B-§Np—- 

10 

11

11



2.3. 

2.4‘ 

2.5. 

Issues And Problems In Urban Landscape Management. 

23.]. 

232. 

2.3.3. 

2.14. 

2.3.5. 

Lack of management and maintenance. 

Lack of political support, awar-cncss and funding 

Lack of professional and skilled manpower 

Poor design and lack ofpublic involvement 

Safcty and vandalism, 

Benefits Of Urban Parks. 

2.4.1. 

2.4.2. 

2.4.3. 

2.4.4‘ 

2.4.5. 

Economic benefits 

Environmental Improvement 

Social Implication 

Cultural Values 

Physical and Psychological Advantages 

Future Needs OfPark Visitors 

2.5.]. 

2.52, 

2.5.3. 

The Attributes ofa Successful Urban Park. 

2.5.1.1. Physical and Functional qualities of public 
spaces. 

2,512. Visitors’ preferences and needs 

2,5‘1‘3‘ Human comfort and security in public 
spaces. 

Factors of Park Attributes That Influence Successful 
Urban Parks. 

2.5.2.1. Clear expression of purpose and objectives as 

a factor. 
2.5.2.2. An ongoing planning and community 

involvement process as a factor. 
25.23. Have Sufficient assets in land, funding, 

human resource and equipment as a factor. 
25.2.4. Equitable park access as a factor. 

2.5.2.5. Safety and security as a factor 

2.5.2.6. Visitor satisfaction as a factor. 

2.5.2.7. Benefits beyond thc parks boundaries as a 

factor. 
Planning And Managing Future Parks Towards 
Visitor’s Need Beyond Recreation. 

vi 

13 

14 

14 

15 

15 

16 

17 

18 

18 

19 

19 

20 

20 

22 

22 

24 

25 

2‘) 

3] 

32 

33 

33 

33 

34 

35

36


	THE ATTRIBUTES OF A SUCCESSFUL URBAN PARK IN KUALA LUMPUR
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF CHARTS
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1. STATEMENT OF PROBLEM
	1.2. RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.3. AIM OF THE RESEARCH
	1.4. RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.5. SCOPE OF THE STUDY
	1.6. SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
	1.7.DEFINITION OF TERMS
	1.8. LIMITATIONS
	1.9. DELIMITATION

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1. PARKS AS PUBLIC SPACES.
	2.2. DEVELOPMENT OF LANDSCAPE GARDENS AND PARKS IN MALAYSIA.
	2.3. ISSUES AND PROBLEMS IN URBAN LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT.
	1.3.1. Lick nf Minagement And Maintenance.
	2.3.2. Lack of Political Support, Awareness And Funding.
	2.3.3. Lack of Professional And Skilled Manpower.
	2.3.4. Pour Design And Lack of Public Involvement
	2.3.5. Safety And Vandalism.

	2.4. BENEFITS OF URBAN PARKS
	2.4.1. Economic Benefits
	2.4.2. Environmentll Improvement
	2.4.3. Social Implication
	2.4.4. Cultural Values
	2.4.5. Physical and Psychological Advantages

	2.5. FUTURE NEEDS OF PARK VISITORS
	2.5.1. The Attributes of A Successful Urban Park.
	2.5.2. Factors of Park Attributes That Influence A Successful Urban Park
	2.5.3. Planning And Managing Future Parks Towards Visitor’s Needs Beyond Recreation.


	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHOPOLOGY
	3.1. STUDY DESIGN
	3.2. RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3. ORGANIZATION OF THE QUESTIONNAIRE
	3.4. SAMPLE POPULATION
	3.5. SAMPLE SIZE
	3.6. PRE — SURVEY OBSERVATION
	3.7. PRE-TEST
	3.8. DATA COLLECTION PROCEDURES
	3.9. DATA ANALYSIS
	3.10. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY FRAMEWORK.

	CHAPTER FOUR DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	4.1. INTERVIEW RESULTS AND FINDINGS
	4.2. KEY FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
	4.2.1. Visitnrs Profile and Visit Characteristic.
	4.2.2. Frequency of Visits.
	4.2.3. Uses And Activities
	4.2.4. Accessibility
	42.5. Suciability.

	4.3. EVALUATING VISITOR’S PERCEPTION ON THE ATTRIBUTES OF A SUCCESSFUL URBAN PARK
	4.3.l. Park Safety And Security
	4.3.2. Park That Was Comfortable, Clean And Well-Maintained
	4.3.3. Park With A Sense of Welcoming
	4.3.4. Park That Was Well Designed And Have Good Circulation
	4.3.5: Park Meant For Leisure, Recreation And Socialization
	4.3.6. Park That Was Easily Accessible And Well Linked To Public Transport
	4.3.7. Overall Result On The Ranking of Visitors’ Perception

	4.4. DEDUCTION FACTORS OF PARK ATTRIBUTES THAT INFLUENCE A SUCCESSFUL URBAN PARK.
	4.4.1. The Effect On Clear Purpose And Objectives Of A Park System
	4.4.2. The Effect On Guing Public Participation And Community Involvement
	4.4.3. The Effect 0n Sufficient Asset In Land, Funding, Staffing And Equipments To Meet The System’s Need
	4.4.4. The Effect 0n Equitable Access
	4.4.5. The Effect 011 Safety And Security
	4.4.6. The Effect On Visitor’s Satisfaction
	4.4.7. The Effect On Benefits Beyond Boundaries of The Park

	4.5 IDENTIFYING FUTURE VISITORS’ NEEDS AND OVERALL IMPRESSION AND SUGGESTIONS FOR PARK IMPROVEMENT
	4.5.1. What Are The Visitors Most Like And Least Like About The Park?
	4.5.2. Overall Impression And Suggestions For Park Improvement


	CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURES
	5.2. SUNEMARY OF KEY FINDINGS
	5.3. DISCUSSION
	5.3.1. Safety And Security
	5.3.2. Planning The Needs And Preferences Of The Community

	5.4. IMPLICATIONS
	5.5. CONCLUSIONS
	5.6. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH

	REFERENCES:
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C


