## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE ATTRIBUTES OF A SUCCESSFUL URBAN PARK IN KUALA LUMPUR

### IBRAHIM AHMAD

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

October 2012

#### AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulation for post Graduate Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and my research.

Name of Student : Ibrahim Ahmad

Student I.D. No. : 2007149411

Programme : Master of Science (Built Environment)

Faculty : Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis Title : The Attributes of A Successful Urban Park In Kuala

Lumpur.

Signature of Student :

Date : October 2012

#### ABSTRACT

The lack of management data and not knowing what level of park quality local authorities are trying to deliver is becoming a growing concern. The problem of urban landscape cannot be solved simply by providing more parks and spending more money on development and management. There is an urgent need for innovation, for better understanding of the current and potential role of the park to meet the needs in modern urban life. Thus, the adoption of a strategic approach is needed to planning and managing that urban landscape to carry out its function and roles. This research aim is to study the factors of park attributes that influence the development, planning and management of successful urban park in Kuala Lumpur. It specifically studies on Taman Tasik Perdana as the sole representative of urban park in the context of Kuala Lumpur Structure Plan 2020. This research is based on data obtained from a survey questionnaire that polled public attitudes regarding the factors of park attributes based on visitor's perception and Harnik's (2003), park success factors. The data was analyzed to evaluate and determine the park attributes and its level of preferences that influence the strategic approach to the planning and management of successful urban park. The research suggested that successful urban park as are linked to the physical and functional qualities of the park; security and comfort; visitors' preferences and needs of the place. The results of the study also suggested that a holistic strategic approach is needed for the local authority to successfully managing the urban park. It is hope that the study can contribute to the improvement of urban park planning and management in Kuala Lumpur.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
AUT	HOR'S DECLARATION	ii	
ABSTRACT			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST OF TABLES			
LIST OF FIGURES			
LIST OF CHARTS			
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION			
1.1.	Statement Of Problem	2	
1.2.	Research Questions	4	
1.3.	Aim Of Study	4	
1.4.	Research Objectives	5	
1.5.	Scope Of The Study	5	
1.6.	Significance Of Study	6	
1.7.	Definition Of Terms	7	
1.8.	Limitations	8	
1.9.	Delimitations	8	
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1.	Park As Public Spaces.	11	
2.2.	Development Of Landscape Gardens And Parks In Malaysia.	11	

2.3.	Issues A	nd Problems In Urban Landscape Management.	13
	2.3.1.	Lack of management and maintenance.	14
	2.3.2.	Lack of political support, awareness and funding.	14
	2.3.3.	Lack of professional and skilled manpower.	15
	2.3.4.	Poor design and lack of public involvement	15
	2.3.5.	Safety and vandalism.	16
2.4.	Benefits Of Urban Parks.		17
	2.4.1.	Economic benefits	18
	2.4.2.	Environmental Improvement	18
	2.4.3.	Social Implication	19
	2.4.4.	Cultural Values	19
	2.4.5.	Physical and Psychological Advantages	20
2.5.	Future N	Needs Of Park Visitors	20
	2.5.1.	The Attributes of a Successful Urban Park.	22
		2.5.1.1. Physical and functional qualities of public spaces.	22
		2.5.1.2. Visitors' preferences and needs	24
		2.5.1.3. Human comfort and security in public spaces.	25
	2.5.2.	Factors of Park Attributes That Influence Successful Urban Parks.	29
		2.5.2.1. Clear expression of purpose and objectives as a factor.	31
		2.5.2.2. An ongoing planning and community involvement process as a factor.	32
		2.5.2.3. Have sufficient assets in land, funding, human resource and equipment as a factor.	33
		2.5.2.4. Equitable park access as a factor.	33
		2.5.2.5. Safety and security as a factor	33
		2.5.2.6. Visitor satisfaction as a factor.	34
		2.5.2.7. Benefits beyond the parks boundaries as a factor.	35
	2.5.3.	Planning And Managing Future Parks Towards Visitor's Need Beyond Recreation.	36